Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Functional Block Diagrams
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev.  1.0
1.  Ordering Information
Ordering Part Number Description Package
TS4100ITQ1633 8:1 analog multiplexer TQFN-16 (3 x 3 mm)
TS4101ITQ1633 Two 4:1 analog multiplexers TQFN-16 (3 x 3 mm)
TS4102ITQ1633 Three 2:1 SPDT analog switches TQFN-16 (3 x 3 mm)
Note:
1. Adding the suffix “T” to the part number (e.g., TS4100ITQ1633T) denotes tape and reel.
TS4100/01/02 Data Sheet
Ordering Information
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.0  |  1
2.  System Overview
The TS4100 is an 8-channel multiplexer with inputs NO0-NO7 and output COM. A channel can be selected via address pins ADDA,
ADDB, and ADDC.
The TS4101 is a dual 4-channel switch/multiplexer with two separate input banks: NO0A-NO3A and NO0B-NO3B with dedicated output
COMA and COMB, respectively. A channel can be selected via address pins ADDA and ADDB.
The TS4102 is a triple single-pole/double-throw (SPDT) switch. When ADDA, ADDB, or ADDC is set to a Low state, the output will be
NCA, NCB, or NCC, respectively. When ADDA, ADDB, or ADDC is set to a High state, the output will be NOA, NOB, or NOC, respec-
tively. Refer to XREF DIGITAL I/O SETTINGS TABLE
Unlike similar switch/multiplexer devices, the TS4100-TS4102 input voltage is independent of the supply voltage. This allows the input
voltage to be greater than the supply voltage while maintaining a flat On-resistance vs. the VNO/VCOM curve. Refer to 3.1 Typical
Performance Characteristics for more information.
2.1  Applications Information
2.1.1  AC Performance Considerations